
Date Event School/Group
2023

04/01/23 Talk Middlesbrough U3A
12/01/23 Talk Wolviston Court WI
18/01/23 Drop in community eventGeneral public

08/02/23 Talk Cleveland Retired Men's Forum
15/02/23 Talk Middlesbrough Scout Active Support Unit
25/02/23 Event General Public
28/02/23 Online TalkTuesday Talks Peter Sotheran

02/03/23 Archive visitMiddlesbrough College art students
03/03/23 Event Assist Women's Network
08/03/23 School workshopAyresome Primary
11/03/23 Workshop General Public
14/03/23 Visit Teesside University Students
21/03/23 Talk Stokesley & District PROBUS Club
22/03/23 Workshop St Joseph's Primary School 
23/03/23 Assist Women's NetworkAssist Women's Network
26/03/23 Event General Public
28/03/23 Archive VisitMiddlesbrough College History Students
30/03/23 Archive VisitMiddlesbrough College Basic Skills Students

04/04/23 Walk Hart Gables
13/04/23 Walk Carer's Together
13/04/23 Talk Hartlepool U3A
18/04/23 School workshopSt Edward's RC Primary
19/04/23 Drop in General Public
19/04/23 Assist Women's NetworkingAssist Women's Network
25/04/23 Talk Tuesday Talks (Peter Sotheran)
27/04/23 Talk Faceby Village Hall

03/05/23 Talk Middlesbrough U3A
04/05/23 Walk General public
10/05/23 Talk Redcar WI
12/05/23 School workshopBrougham Primary
16/05/23 Archive VisitMiddlesbrough U3A
17/05/23 Assist Women's NetworkingAssist Women's Network
18/05/23 Heritage Hike guided walkGeneral public
21/05/23 Guided walkGeneral public
22/05/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum
31/05/23 Talk Hartlepool Central Library

09/06/23 Archive visitRiverside Outwood Academy
14/06/23 Assist Women's NetworkingAssist Women's Network
15/06/23 School tourLinthorpe Primary
16/06/23 Archive visitEnglish Martyrs School
16/06/23 School workshopAcklam Whin Primary
19/06/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum



21/06/23 School workshopLockwood Primary
22/06/23 Community event (walk/talk,drop in)General public

24/06/23 Story StrollGeneral public
27/06/23 Follow up sessionLockwood Primary
28/06/23 Talk Cleveland Retired Men's Assoc

05/07/23 School workshopBreckon Hill Primary
11/07/23 DCDC history drop inConference delegates
16/07/23 Eidd Fusion Festival at Ropner ParkGeneral public/Friends of Ropner Park
24/07/23 Workshop HAF (Dean Bank Primary, Ferryhill)
25/07/23 Workshop HAF (St Gabriels Primary)
25/07/23 Talk Zetland Ladies Club
27/07/23 Workshop HAF (Ayresome Primary)
29/07/23 Hi Street Fest/Orange PipGeneral public
31/07/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum

01/08/23 Workshop HAF
03/08/23 Workshop HAF (North Ormesby Primary)
07/08/23 Workshop HAF (Chilton Academy)
08/08/23 Workshop HAF (Broom Cottages Primary, Ferryhill)
09/08/23 Workshop HAF (Port Clarence Primary)
10/08/23 Workshop HAF (Grangetown Primary)
30/08/23 Family craft activity at Hartlepool MuseumGeneral public

09/09/23 Heritage Open Day eventGeneral Public
09/09/23 Workshop and exhibtionGeneral Public (5 dates in September)
12/09/23 Talk Stokesley & District PROBUS Club
20/09/23 Workshop and visitAyresome Primary
21/09/23 Visit Redcar WI
22/09/23 Workshop and visitAyresome Primary
26/09/23 Talk Tees Archaeology Society
28/09/23 Walk General Public

01/10/23 Walk General Public
04/10/23 Talk Middlesbrough U3A
05/10/23 Walk Carers Together
05/10/23 Talk Castle Eden WI
09/10/23 Talk CIAS
10/10/23 Talk Loftus WI
19/10/23 Workshop Linthorpe Primary
25/10/23 Workshop Linthorpe Primary

06/11/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum
08/11/23 Workshop Holy Trinity Rosehill Primary School Stockton
09/11/23 Walk General Public/Discover M'bro
23/11/23 WorkshopsAyresome Primary School



Project/Topic LA

Sisterhood - Herstory in the Archives M'bro
Introduction to Teesside Archive S'ton
Kirkleatham Walled Garden R&C

The Nature of Archives R&C
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro
Curious Takeover @ Dorman Museum M'bro
Sisterhood - Herstory in the archives Tees Valley

Conservation/DresserGallery/Search room M'bro
International Women's Day Tees Valley
Middlesbrough maps M'bro
Beneath the Waves; Seaton Carew Wreck Hartlepool
Introduction to Teesside Archives Tees Valley
William Gileard Brown Tees Valley
Middlesbrough maps M'bro
Monthly network meeting R&C
Memories of ICI Billingham S'ton
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro

Saltburn R&C
Middlesbrough HAZ and Transporter Bridge M'bro
History of Hartlepool Workhouse Hartlepool
M'bro maps M'bro
Pubs of Middlesbrough - Les Bulman M'bro
Sisterwood Project Hartlepool
Nature of Archives Tees Valley
Nature of Archives Other

The Nature of Archives M'bro
All at Sea/Seaton Carew Hartlepool
Introduction to Teesside Archives R&C
Middlesbrough Maps Hartlepool
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro
Sisterwood Project M'bro
Eston Hills R&C
Stockton High Street S'ton
History of Hartlepool Workhouse R&C
History of Hartlepool Workhouse Hartlepool

General intro to archive M'bro
Sisterwood Project S'ton
Tour of old M'bro M'bro
Career talk and intro to archives Hartlepool
M'bro maps M'bro
Nature of Archives R&C



M'bro Maps R&C
Carlin How R&C
Talk R&C
Drop in R&C
Walk R&C
South Gare Flora Foray R&C
Family links to steel industry R&C
William Gileard Brown R&C

M'bro Maps M'bro
Teesside archves info Other
Stockton heritage S'ton
KNEX Bridge Building Other
KNEX Bridge Building M'bro
Sisterhood - Herstory in the Archives M'bro
KNEX Bridge Building M'bro
Women's History M'bro
Bridging the World: the archives of Dorman Long and Cleveland Bridge R&C

KNEX Bridge Building Other
KNEX Bridge Building M'bro
KNEX Bridge Building Other
KNEX Bridge Building Other
KNEX Bridge Building S'ton
KNEX Bridge Building R&C
Flag design (linked to maritime records/Tall Ships) Hartlepool

Book signing/reading and Spatial Archive M'bro
Making more of Middlesbrough M'bro
Introduction to Teesside Archives Tees Valley
WW1/Lost Boys M'bro
Archive Visit R&C
WW1/Lost Boys M'bro
All At Sea (Hartlepool maritime records) S'ton
Seaton Carew/Beneath the Waves project Hartlepool

Black Path M'bro and RCBC
William Gileard Brown M'bro
Marske R&C
History of Hartlepool Workhouse Hartlepool
Bridging the World: the archives of Dorman Long and Cleveland Bridge Tees Valley
Sisterhood - Herstory in the Archives R&C
M'bro Maps M'bro
WW2 M'bro

Sisterhood - HerStory in the Archives R&C
WW2 M'bro
Park to Park (Stewart Park/Ormesby Hall) M'bro
WW2 M'bro

TOTAL



Participant Numbers Notes

43
25
10

20
20

500 approximate
38

39
50
90
20
15

rearranged for 16 April 2024
46
25

200
14
15

9
11
31
60
10
35
46
15

40
10
29
80
13
35

2
10
34
48

18
30
90
13
60
35



27

15
20
15
10
27
20

90

Cancelled
20
35
21
23

300 approximate
41

Cancelled
30
36
28
28
25
40

22
286

20
60
10
30
35
14

7
40

6
10

90
90

90

90
3685



Date Event School/Group
2023

11/03/23 Workshop General Public
13/04/23 Talk Hartlepool U3A
19/04/23 Assist Women's NetworkingAssist Women's Network
04/05/23 Walk General public
12/05/23 School workshopBrougham Primary
31/05/23 Talk Hartlepool Central Library
16/06/23 Archive visitEnglish Martyrs School
30/08/23 Family craft activity at Hartlepool MuseumGeneral public
28/09/23 Walk General Public
05/10/23 Talk Castle Eden WI

04/01/23 Talk Middlesbrough U3A
15/02/23 Talk Middlesbrough Scout Active Support Unit
25/02/23 Event General Public
02/03/23 Archive visitMiddlesbrough College art students
08/03/23 School workshopAyresome Primary
22/03/23 Workshop St Joseph's Primary School 
28/03/23 Archive VisitMiddlesbrough College History Students
30/03/23 Archive VisitMiddlesbrough College Basic Skills Students
13/04/23 Walk Carer's Together
18/04/23 School workshopSt Edward's RC Primary
19/04/23 Drop in General Public
03/05/23 Talk Middlesbrough U3A
16/05/23 Archive VisitMiddlesbrough U3A
17/05/23 Assist Women's NetworkingAssist Women's Network
09/06/23 Archive visitRiverside Outwood Academy
15/06/23 School tourLinthorpe Primary
16/06/23 School workshopAcklam Whin Primary
05/07/23 School workshopBreckon Hill Primary
25/07/23 Workshop HAF (St Gabriels Primary)
25/07/23 Talk Zetland Ladies Club
27/07/23 Workshop HAF (Ayresome Primary)
29/07/23 Hi Street Fest/Orange PipGeneral public
03/08/23 Workshop HAF (North Ormesby Primary)
09/09/23 Heritage Open Day eventGeneral Public
09/09/23 Workshop and exhibtionGeneral Public (5 dates in September)
20/09/23 Workshop and visitAyresome Primary
22/09/23 Workshop and visitAyresome Primary
04/10/23 Talk Middlesbrough U3A
19/10/23 Workshop Linthorpe Primary
25/10/23 Workshop Linthorpe Primary
08/11/23 Workshop Holy Trinity Rosehill Primary School Stockton
09/11/23 Walk General Public/Discover M'bro
23/11/23 WorkshopsAyresome Primary School

01/10/23 Walk General Public

27/04/23 Talk Faceby Village Hall



11/07/23 DCDC history drop inConference delegates
24/07/23 Workshop HAF (Dean Bank Primary, Ferryhill)
01/08/23 Workshop HAF
07/08/23 Workshop HAF (Chilton Academy)
08/08/23 Workshop HAF (Broom Cottages Primary, Ferryhill)

18/01/23 Drop in community eventGeneral public
08/02/23 Talk Cleveland Retired Men's Forum
23/03/23 Assist Women's NetworkAssist Women's Network
04/04/23 Walk Hart Gables
10/05/23 Talk Redcar WI
18/05/23 Heritage Hike guided walkGeneral public
22/05/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum
19/06/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum
21/06/23 School workshopLockwood Primary
22/06/23 Community event (walk/talk,drop in)General public
24/06/23 Story StrollGeneral public
27/06/23 Follow up sessionLockwood Primary
28/06/23 Talk Cleveland Retired Men's Assoc
31/07/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum
10/08/23 Workshop HAF (Grangetown Primary)
21/09/23 Visit Redcar WI
05/10/23 Walk Carers Together
10/10/23 Talk Loftus WI
06/11/23 Talk Guisborough Retired Men's Forum

12/01/23 Talk Wolviston Court WI
26/03/23 Event General Public
21/05/23 Guided walkGeneral public
14/06/23 Assist Women's NetworkingAssist Women's Network
16/07/23 Eidd Fusion Festival at Ropner ParkGeneral public/Friends of Ropner Park
09/08/23 Workshop HAF (Port Clarence Primary)
26/09/23 Talk Tees Archaeology Society

28/02/23 Online TalkTuesday Talks Peter Sotheran
03/03/23 Event Assist Women's Network
14/03/23 Visit Teesside University Students
21/03/23 Talk Stokesley & District PROBUS Club
25/04/23 Talk Tuesday Talks (Peter Sotheran)
12/09/23 Talk Stokesley & District PROBUS Club
09/10/23 Talk CIAS



Project/Topic LA

Beneath the Waves; Seaton Carew Wreck Hartlepool
History of Hartlepool Workhouse Hartlepool
Sisterwood Project Hartlepool
All at Sea/Seaton Carew Hartlepool
Middlesbrough Maps Hartlepool
History of Hartlepool Workhouse Hartlepool
Career talk and intro to archives Hartlepool
Flag design (linked to maritime records/Tall Ships) Hartlepool
Seaton Carew/Beneath the Waves project Hartlepool
History of Hartlepool Workhouse Hartlepool

SUB-TOTAL
Sisterhood - Herstory in the Archives M'bro
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro
Curious Takeover @ Dorman Museum M'bro
Conservation/DresserGallery/Search room M'bro
Middlesbrough maps M'bro
Middlesbrough maps M'bro
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro
Middlesbrough HAZ and Transporter Bridge M'bro
M'bro maps M'bro
Pubs of Middlesbrough - Les Bulman M'bro
The Nature of Archives M'bro
Introduction to Teesside Archives M'bro
Sisterwood Project M'bro
General intro to archive M'bro
Tour of old M'bro M'bro
M'bro maps M'bro
M'bro Maps M'bro
KNEX Bridge Building M'bro
Sisterhood - Herstory in the Archives M'bro
KNEX Bridge Building M'bro
Women's History M'bro
KNEX Bridge Building M'bro
Book signing/reading and Spatial Archive M'bro
Making It More Middlesbrough M'bro
WW1/Lost Boys M'bro
WW1/Lost Boys M'bro
William Gileard Brown M'bro
M'bro Maps M'bro
WW2 M'bro
WW2 M'bro
Park to Park (Stewart Park/Ormesby Hall) M'bro
WW2 M'bro

SUB-TOTAL
Black Path M'bro and RCBC

SUB-TOTAL
Nature of Archives Other



Teesside archves info Other
KNEX Bridge Building Other
KNEX Bridge Building Other
KNEX Bridge Building Other
KNEX Bridge Building Other

SUB-TOTAL
Kirkleatham Walled Garden R&C
The Nature of Archives R&C
Monthly network meeting R&C
Saltburn R&C
Introduction to Teesside Archives R&C
Eston Hills R&C
History of Hartlepool Workhouse R&C
Nature of Archives R&C
M'bro Maps R&C
Carlin How R&C
South Gare Flora Foray R&C
Family links to steel industry R&C
William Gileard Brown R&C
Bridging the World: the archives of Dorman Long and Cleveland Bridge R&C
KNEX Bridge Building R&C
Archive Visit R&C
Marske R&C
Sisterhood - Herstory in the Archives R&C
Sisterhood - HerStory in the Archives R&C
Talk R&C
Drop in R&C
Walk R&C

SUB-TOTAL
Introduction to Teesside Archive S'ton
Memories of ICI Billingham S'ton
Stockton High Street S'ton
Sisterwood Project S'ton
Stockton heritage S'ton
KNEX Bridge Building S'ton
All At Sea (Hartlepool maritime records) S'ton

SUB-TOTAL
Sisterhood - Herstory in the archives Tees Valley
International Women's Day Tees Valley
Introduction to Teesside Archives Tees Valley
William Gileard Brown Tees Valley
Nature of Archives Tees Valley
Introduction to Teesside Archives Tees Valley
Bridging the World: the archives of Dorman Long and Cleveland Bridge Tees Valley

SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL



Numbers

20
31
35
10
80
48
13
40
14
10

301
43
20

500
39
90
46
14
15
11
60
10
40
13
35
18
90
60
90
35
21
23

300
30
22

286
60
30
40
90
90
90

90
2401

7
7

15



20
Cancelled

36
28
99
10
20
25

9
29

2
34
35
27

10
27
20
41
25
10

6

15
20
15

380
25

200
10
30

Cancelled
28
35

328
38
50
15

rearranged for 16 April 2024
46
20

169

3685


